amendment also revises comparable information for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 as well as
unaudited quarterly financial information for the quarters ended in 2011 and 2010. We are restating our previously
reported financial information for these periods to change our accounting for interest rate swap agreements. There is
no effect on previously reported cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities for this change. The
change in the accounting treatment has not impacted the economics of the interest rate swaps. Likewise, this change
has no effect on total comprehensive income, operating income, total stockholders’ equity, EBITDA as defined by our
debt agreement or the Company’s ability to pay dividends.

5

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

8

Table of Contents

The following table details the impact of the restatement on the Company’s Statement of Operations of the unaudited
financial information for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the Balance Sheets for December 31, 2008
and 2007.

2008 2007
(Dollars in thousands, except
share data)

As
Reported Restatement Restated

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating income $ 20,226 $ - $ 20,226 $ 23,180 $ - $ 23,180
Other income and expense:
Interest and other income 93 - 93 287 - 287
Interest expense (6,870 ) (1,835 ) (8,705 ) (8,121 ) (1,451 ) (9,572 )
Total other (expense) (6,777 ) (1,835 ) (8,612 ) (7,834 ) (1,451 ) (9,285 )

Income before income taxes 13,449 (1,835 ) 11,614 15,346 (1,451 ) 13,895
Income tax provision 5,420 (731 ) 4,689 6,711 (576 ) 6,135
Income from continuing
operations $ 8,029 $ (1,104 ) $ 6,925 $ 8,635 $ (875 ) $ 7,760
Loss on discontinued
operations $ - $ - $ - $ (24 ) $ - $ (24 )
Net Income $ 8,029 $ (1,104 ) $ 6,925 $ 8,611 $ (875 ) $ 7,736
Other comprehensive income,
net of taxes $ (2,186 ) $ 1,104 $ (1,082 ) $ (1,517 ) $ 875 $ (642 )
Total comprehensive income $ 5,843 $ - $ 5,843 $ 7,094 $ - $ 7,094
EPS $ 0.61 $ (0.09 ) $ 0.52 $ 0.65 $ (0.06 ) $ 0.59
Diluted EPS $ 0.61 $ (0.09 ) $ 0.52 $ 0.65 $ (0.06 ) $ 0.59

Balance Sheet Data:
Shareholders' equity:
Common stock $ 1,299 $ - $ 1,299 $ 1,329 $ - $ 1,329
Additional paid-in capital 11,504 - 11,504 11,031 - 11,031
Retained earnings 20,199 (1,979 ) 18,220 20,639 (875 ) 19,764
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (3,253 ) 1,979 (1,274 ) (1,067 ) 875 (192 )
Total shareholders' equity $ 29,749 $ - $ 29,749 $ 31,932 $ - $ 31,932

Item 7.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and the related notes
contained elsewhere in this report.

Overview

We are a leading integrated communications provider servicing business and residential customers primarily in the
Midwest. We have an expanded, regional fiber network spanning more than 3,250 route miles serving Minnesota,
Iowa, North Dakota, South Dakota and Wisconsin. Across this region we provide business customers with transport,

[…]

comprehensive income (the “cash flow” method). We recently concluded that the interest rate swap agreements did not
qualify for the cash flow method because the required documentation was not in place at the inception of the hedge
agreements as well as on an ongoing basis. This change reverses the fair value adjustments that were made in other
comprehensive income to be recognized in earnings.

Although the swaps do not qualify for the cash flow method under ASC 815, there is no effect on cash flows from
operating, investing, or financing activities for these changes. The change in the accounting treatment has not
impacted the economics of the interest rate swap agreements.

The following table details the impact of the restatement on the Company’s Statement of Operations for the years
ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 and the Balance Sheets for December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009.

(Dollars in
thousands, except
share data) 2011 2010 2009
Statement of
Operations Data:

As
Reported RestatementRestated

As
Reported RestatementRestated

As
Reported RestatementRestated

Operating income $ 19,655 $ - $ 19,655 $ 20,968 $ - $ 20,968 $ 18,585 $ - $ 18,585
Other income and
expense:
Interest and other
income 63 - 63 73 - 73 105 - 105
Interest expense (4,885 ) (1,390 ) (6,275 ) (4,914 ) 830 (4,084 ) (6,918 ) 1,378 (5,540 )
Total other
(expense) (4,822 ) (1,390 ) (6,212 ) (4,841 ) 830 (4,011 ) (6,813 ) 1,378 (5,435 )

Income before
income taxes 14,833 (1,390 ) 13,443 16,127 830 16,957 11,772 1,378 13,150
Income tax
provision 5,596 (554 ) 5,042 4,033 332 4,365 499 549 1,048
Net income $ 9,237 $ (836 ) $ 8,401 $ 12,094 $ 498 $ 12,592 $ 11,273 $ 829 $ 12,102
Other
comprehensive
income, net of
taxes $ (1,428 ) $ 836 $ (592 ) $ 231 $ (498 ) $ (267 ) $ (1,173 ) $ (829 ) $ (2,002 )

$ 7,809 $ - $ 7,809 $ 12,325 $ - $ 12,325 $ 10,100 $ - $ 10,100

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

70

Total
comprehensive
income
Basic earnings per
share $ 0.69 $ (0.06 ) $ 0.63 $ 0.91 $ 0.04 $ 0.95 $ 0.86 $ 0.07 $ 0.93
Diluted earnings
per share $ 0.69 $ (0.06 ) $ 0.63 $ 0.91 $ 0.04 $ 0.95 $ 0.86 $ 0.07 $ 0.93

Balance Sheet
Data:
Shareholders'
equity:
Common stock $ 1,340 $ - $ 1,340 $ 1,330 $ - $ 1,330 $ 1,310 $ - $ 1,310
Additional paid-in
capital 15,683 - 15,683 14,328 - 14,328 12,975 - 12,975
Retained earnings 31,797 (1,488 ) 30,309 29,841 (652 ) 29,189 24,687 (1,150 ) 23,537

[…]

We have a collective bargaining agreement with the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 949, which
involves approximately 20% of our employees. The current labor agreement expires in 2013.

Operating Lease Commitments

We own most of our major facilities, but do lease certain office space, land and equipment under principally
non-cancelable operating leases. Rental expense was $1,853,000 in 2011, $1,654,000 in 2010 and $1,683,000 in 2009.
At December 31, 2011, future minimum operating lease rental obligations for the next five years and thereafter are as
follows: 2012 - $1,680,000;  2013- $1,377,000; 2014 - $1,306,000;  2015 - $1,261,000;  2016 - $587,000 and
thereafter – $2,045,000.

53

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

95

Table of Contents

Note 15.   Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the unaudited quarterly Statement of Operations for the 2011 and 2010. See Note 2 to
the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of the nature of the restatement.

2011
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

(Dollars in
thousands,
except share
data)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

Operating
Revenue $ 38,622 $ 38,622 $ 40,108 $ 40,108 $ 45,244 $ 45,244 $ 39,564 $ 39,564
Operating
income $ 4,666 $ 4,666 $ 5,002 $ 5,002 $ 6,342 $ 6,342 $ 3,645 $ 3,645
Net income $ 2,142 $ 2,346 $ 2,694 $ 2,348 $ 2,971 $ 2,133 $ 1,430 $ 1,574
Other
comprehensive
income, net of
taxes $ 269 $ 65 $ (280 ) $ 66 $ (774 ) $ 64 $ (643 ) $ (787 )
Total
comprehensive
income $ 2,411 $ 2,411 $ 2,414 $ 2,414 $ 2,197 $ 2,197 $ 787 $ 787
Basic earnings
per share $ 0.16 $ 0.18 $ 0.20 $ 0.18 $ 0.22 $ 0.16 $ 0.11 $ 0.12
Fully diluted
earnings per
share $ 0.16 $ 0.18 $ 0.20 $ 0.18 $ 0.22 $ 0.16 $ 0.11 $ 0.12
Dividends per
share $ 0.135 $ 0.135 $ 0.135 $ 0.135 $ 0.135 $ 0.135 $ 0.14 $ 0.14

 2010
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

As
Reported

(2)
Restated
(1)

Operating
Revenue $ 38,720 $ 38,720 $ 38,268 $ 38,268 $ 43,480 $ 43,480 $ 41,779 $ 41,779
Operating
income $ 4,460 $ 4,460 $ 5,657 $ 5,657 $ 6,388 $ 6,388 $ 4,463 $ 4,463
Net income $ 1,427 $ 1,596 $ 3,510 $ 3,642 $ 5,043 $ 5,035 $ 2,114 $ 2,319
Other
comprehensive
income, net of
taxes $ 228 $ 59 $ 191 $ 59 $ 52 $ 60 $ (240 ) $ (445 )
Total
comprehensive
income $ 1,655 $ 1,655 $ 3,701 $ 3,701 $ 5,095 $ 5,095 $ 1,874 $ 1,874

$ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.27 $ 0.28 $ 0.38 $ 0.38 $ 0.16 $ 0.17

Edgar Filing: HICKORY TECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

96

Basic earnings
per share
Fully diluted
earnings per
share $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.27 $ 0.28 $ 0.38 $ 0.38 $ 0.16 $ 0.17
Dividends per
share $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.135 $ 0.135

(1) See Note 2 related to the restated consolidated financial
statements.
(2) Previously reported numbers have been restated due to the change in accounting for interest rate
swap agreements.

The summation of quarterly earnings per share computations may not equate to the year-end computation as the